

## ASIC vs iSignthis Ltd and Nickolas John Karantzis

MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA, June 24, 2024 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Southern Cross Payments Ltd, formerly iSignthis Ltd (the Company), announces that last Friday afternoon, the Federal Court of Australia in Victorian Registry Case No VID773/2020 handed down its decision in the proceeding brought by the Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) against iSignthis Ltd and its former managing director, Mr Karantzis.



Following a report published by Ownership Matters in September 2019 and suspension by the ASX of the Company's shares in October 2019, ASIC commenced an investigation into the revenue earned by the Company in the six months to 30 June 2018, which resulted in the achievement of the performance milestones and consequent issue of the performance shares. At all times, the Company and its officers, including Mr Karantzis, maintained that the revenue had been earned legitimately.

ASIC refused to accept this position and instead issued the proceeding making very serious allegations against Mr Karantzis for breach of his directors' duties arising from the achievement of the performance milestones. That case failed.

In rejecting those allegations, the Court made the following findings:

• "ASIC has not proven to the requisite standard that Mr Karantzis has made an improper use of his position in relation to the performance shares..."

• "it cannot be accepted that ASIC has proven to the requisite standard that Mr Karantzis failed to exercise his powers in good faith in the best interests of the corporation and for a proper purpose."

The matter of the achievement of the performance milestones and consequent issue of the

performance shares is now closed, with ASIC having failed to make its case.

The relative significance of the issues on which ASIC failed and those on which it succeeded will be the subject of detailed legal submissions in the second phase of the proceeding. Accordingly, it is not appropriate to comment further. The Company expects to be in a position to make fuller comment when all of the issues in the proceeding have been finally determined by the Court.

iSIgnthis Ltd and Mr Karantzis were represented in court by Mr Peter Collinson, Kings Counsel and Mr Justin Mereine, as instructed by law firm HWL Ebsworth of Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.

Contact : Investors@scpayments.com.au

Website: https://www.southerncrosspayments.com.au/

Southern Cross Payments Ltd (formerly iSignthis Ltd)

Tim Hart Southern Cross Payments Ltd email us here Visit us on social media: LinkedIn

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/722243497

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire<sup>™</sup>, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information. © 1995-2024 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.